%7 CITY OF SANTA FE

The Purchasing Memo

Date: May 7, 2026
To: Governing Body and Finance Committee

From: Denise Gabaldon, Contracts Supervisor, Finance @ Zesse Zabalton
I,
Via: Travis Dutton-Leyda, Chief Procurement Officer, Finance |
Andrea Phillips, Interim Finance Director ot

ANDREA PHILLIPS (May 22, 2026 15:05:06 MDT)

Subject: Amendment 4 to Condor- New Age Logistics, LLC Security Guard Contract
Vendor Name: Condor- New Age Logistics, LLC

Munis Vendor Number: 10097

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Finance respectfully requests your review and approval of Amendment No. 4 to contract 3260040 with
Condor- New Age Logistics, LLC for Security Guard Services. Amendment No. 4 increases the amount
of compensation by $2,200,000 for a total compensation not to exceed $12,100,000 and extends the term
for two years for an expiration date of June 30, 2028.

CONTRACT NUMBER:
The Munis contract number is 3260040

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

In accordance with RFP for Citywide, On-Call Security Guard Services (RFP # 22/17/P) issued February 17,
2022, two contracts are now entered with 2 companies: 1. Condor New Age Logistics, LLC, 2. Aarrowhead
Security dba Vet-Sec Protection Agency.

The City requires security at many facilities including, but not limited to: City Hall, Water Division, Parks,
Libraries, Municipal Court, the Railyard, Genoveva Chavez Community Center, Santa Fe Trails, and
parking garages.

This amendment will correct an incorrect amount listed on the contract, as well as include retro-approval of an
omitted price sheet. After amendment 3, the total amount of the contract was listed as $8,800,000 when

it should have been $9,900,000. Amendment 4 will extend the term of Condor- New Age Logistics,

LLC’s agreement from June 30, 2026 to June 30, 2028 and insert a new rate sheet with a 3% increase in
guard wages as allowed in the contract. The compensation will also increase by $2,200,000 as security
guard needs have increased in the recent past.

CoSF Version 7 4.21.2025


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANmjy62JpvZyUJnAFcxGZnaJZhto07ufQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANmjy62JpvZyUJnAFcxGZnaJZhto07ufQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANmjy62JpvZyUJnAFcxGZnaJZhto07ufQ

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION:
FUNDING SOURCE:
Fund Name/Number: Various
Munis Org Name/Number: Various
Munis Object Name/Number: Various

Ay Hphics o 05/19/2026

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions:

Budget Officer / Designee:

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
The procurement method used was NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-111, RFP

This contract was procured through RFP # 22/17/P.
Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee: G/ £+t Wortans Date: 05/22/2026

CPO Comment/Exceptions:

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS:
IT Components included? [ Yes| X No
Treasury/Point of Sale Components included? [ Yes | X No
Vehicles included? [ Yes | X No
Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included? [ Yes | X No
Is this an externally funded purchase? [ Yes| X No

Is this a Capital Asset or Project? [ Yes | X No

ATTACHMENTS:
Original contract packet (with previous contract amendments)


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANmjy62JpvZyUJnAFcxGZnaJZhto07ufQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANmjy62JpvZyUJnAFcxGZnaJZhto07ufQ

CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No. 4 TO
Contract # 3260040
Original City Clerk Item Number: 22-0301
Citywide, On-Call Security Guard Services RFP 22-17-P

This AMENDMENT No. 4 amends the CITY OF SANTA FE CONTRACT, dated July 5, 2022 (the
"Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Condor- New Age Logistics, LLC (the "Contractor").
The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever
occurs last.

1. RECITALS

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the City with Security Guard
Services.

B. Pursuant to the Amendment Article of the original Contract, and for good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor
agree as follows:

2. COMPENSATION

Article 3, Amendment 3 had the total contract amount incorrectly listed as Eight-Million, Eight-
Hundred Thousand dollars ($8,800,000). Per Amendment 3, Four-Million, Four-hundred Thousand
($4.400,000) was added to Five-Million, Five-Hundred Thousand ($5,500,000) and would have had a contract
total of Nine-Million, Nine-Hundred Thousand dollars ($9,900,000). Amendment 4, paragraph A of the
Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of Two Million, two-hundred thousand
dollars ($2.,200,000) so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services rendered, a sum not to exceed
Twelve Million, One-Hundred dollars ($12,100,000), including applicable gross receipts taxes. Payment shall
be made for the services actually rendered at a rate identified in Exhibit B - Unit Rate Schedule, as per retro-
approved price schedule.

In the event of a product cost increase an escalation request will be reviewed by the City at the
time of renewal. The increase may not exceed a 3% increase. Please be aware this measure is not intended to
allow any increase in profit margin, only to compensate for an actual cost increase. To facilitate prompt
consideration, all requests for price increases must include all information listed below:

1. Contract Item
2. Current Price Item



3. Proposed New Price
4. Percentage of Increase
5. Reason for Increase

3. TERM

Article 5 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and substituted the following Article 5 in its place:

This Agreement shall not become effective until approved in writing by the City. This Agreement shall being
on the date approved by the City, and end on June 29, 2028.

4. NOTIFICATION

Either party may give written notice to the other party in accordance with the terms of this Paragraph. Any
written notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given on the date of
delivery if delivered by personal service or hand delivery or three (3) business days after being mailed.

To the City: Finance Admin To the Contractor:

Chief Procurement Officer Purchasing Division Condor Security of America

purchasing@santafenm.gov 200 Lincoln Avenue Jose Moya

PO Box 909 Santa Fe, NM 87501 4432 Anaheim Avenue NE, Ste B

Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909 purchasing(@santafenm.gov Albuquerque, NM 87113
jose@condorsecurity.com
800-672-6057

Either party may change its representative or address above by written notice to the other in accordance with the
terms of this Paragraph. The carrier for mail delivery and notices shall be the agent of the sender.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of the signature by the
required approval authority below.

CITY OF SANTAFE: CONTRACTOR:

Gregory A.Veiga

Gregory K.Veiga [Apr 17, 2026 09:41:10 PDT)
MICHAEL J. GARCIA, CITY MAYOR GREGORY VEIGA, MANAGING PARTNER
DATE: pate: APr 17,2026

RONNIE WRIGHT, MANAGING PARTNER
DATE: Apr 17,2026

NMBTIN: 03-624064-00-8

ATTEST:

GERALYN CARDENAS, CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

Marcos . Martinez

Marcos D. Martinez (Apr 17, 2026 10:46:06 MDT)

MARCOS MARTINEZ, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

ANSREA PHILLIPS (May 22, 2026 15:05:06 MDT)

ANDREA PHILLIPS, INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR



https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANmjy62JpvZyUJnAFcxGZnaJZhto07ufQ

Amendment 4 Condor TDL Final

Final Audit Report 2026-04-17
Created: 2026-04-06
By: MATTHEW HARDING (mrharding@santafenm.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAANsmMiWsM4JmHVhuxjWpUnAtRdQ_4Tp1Tz

"Amendment 4_Condor TDL Final" History

Document created by MATTHEW HARDING (mrharding@santafenm.gov)
2026-04-06 - 9:23:33 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Gregory Veiga (gregory@condorsecurity.com) for signature
2026-04-06 - 9:24:15 PM GMT

Email viewed by Gregory Veiga (gregory@condorsecurity.com)
2026-04-07 - 8:11:18 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.124.104

Signer Gregory Veiga (gregory@condorsecurity.com) entered name at signing as Gregory A.Veiga
2026-04-17 - 4:41:08 PM GMT- IP address: 12.111.150.148

Document e-signed by Gregory A.Veiga (gregory@condorsecurity.com)
Signature Date: 2026-04-17 - 4:41:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- I[P address: 12.111.150.148

Document emailed to Ronnie Wright (rwright@new-age-inc.com) for signature
2026-04-17 - 4:41:12 PM GMT

Email viewed by Ronnie Wright (rwright@new-age-inc.com)
2026-04-17 - 4:42:26 PM GMT- IP address: 174.206.32.242

Document e-signed by Ronnie Wright (rwright@new-age-inc.com)
Signature Date: 2026-04-17 - 4:45:30 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.206.32.242

Document emailed to Marcos Martinez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov) for signature
2026-04-17 - 4:45:33 PM GMT

Email viewed by Marcos Martinez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov)
2026-04-17 - 4:45:44 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Signer Marcos Martinez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov) entered name at signing as Marcos D. Martinez
2026-04-17 - 4:46:04 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2




Document e-signed by Marcos D. Martinez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2026-04-17 - 4:46:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2026-04-17 - 4:46:06 PM GMT




CITY OF SANTA FE
Exhibit B- Unit Rate
Schedule JULY 2025 to JUNE

30, 2026
JUSTIFICATION FOR RATE INCREASE ’
Condor-New Age Logistics, LLC (CNAL), a Professional Services Company, is proposing a rate increase from our current
rates. We are requesting this increase for the upcoming fiscal year of 1 July 2025 through 30 June 2026. The rates with the
incorporated increase requested are reflected in the table below section "New Hourly Rate".
CNAL, respectfully requests a 3% adjustment to our current contract rate, driven by several economic and operational
factors impacting our service delivery. This request reflects the rising cost of living and municipal minimum wage
increases within New Mexico—specifically in cities such as Santa Fe, which have implemented wage hikes for 2024-2025.
Additionally, recent state legislation mandates annual minimum wage adjustments beginning in January 2026, contributing
to increased labor costs. Inflation has significantly elevated the cost of goods and services essential to our operations,
including uniforms, vehicles, communications equipment, and related technologies. Vehicle maintenance expenses have
also climbed. Additionally, compliance with new training, reporting, and background check requirements has increased
regulatory costs. CNAL continues to invest in upgraded equipment and technology to meet City of Santa Fe's expectations
and industry standards. The new rates will allow CNAL to better serve the state of City of Santa Fe's needs and goals while
enhancing our ability to attract and retain qualified experienced personnel as well to ensure successful results in meeting
the City of Santa Fe's expectations.

Line items to justify this requested adjustment:

«Item #1-8: Contractor Licensing — Increased regulatory costs associated with maintaining required state and local licenses.
Item #1-8: Personnel Licensing — Rising fees related to security personnel credentialing.

e[tem #1-8:Training — Ongoing compliance with mandated training standards and continuing education requirements.
[tem #9-10: Contractor Vehicle — Increased expenses for vehicle acquisition, maintenance, and operation.

[tem #1-8: Standards of Appearance — Higher costs for professional uniforms and equipment to maintain compliance with
appearance standards.

We truly appreciate your continued trust and support. If you have any questions or would like to discuss this further, please
feel free to reach out.

Rate Increase
Level 1 Guard $24.52 $25.25 3%
Level 2 Guard $26.08 $26.86 3%
Level 3 Guard $31.77 $32.72 3%
Supervisor $33.31 $34.30 3%
Level 3 Supervisor $37.31 $38.42 3%
Account Manager $35.62 $36.68 3%
Level 3 Account Manager $39.89 $41.08 3%
Budget Analyst-assist in Purchase $48.36 $49.81 3%
Order Budgeting
Sedan $7.78 $8.01 3%
SuUVv $8.95 $9.21 3%
Fuel Charges Fuel Invoiced Fuel Invoiced No Change
Level 2 Guard OT/ Holiday $39.12 $40.29 3%
Level 3 Guard OT/ Holiday $47.65 $49.07 3%
Supervisor OT/ Holiday $49.97 $51.46 3%
Level 3 Supervisor OT/ Holiday $55.96 $57.63 3%
Account Manager OT/ Holiday $53.43 $55.03 3%
Level 3 Account Manager OT/ $59.83 $61.62 3%
Holiday
Budget Analyst OT/ Holiday $72.53 $74.70 3%




v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CONDNEW-02 EDURHAM

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/11/2026

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

prODUCER License # 0757776

HUB International Insurance Services Inc.
548 W Cromwell Avenue
Suite 101

CONTACT Elizabeth Durham

PHONE FAX
(AIC, No, Ext): (AIC, No):

EEML 5. elizabeth.durham@hubinternational.com

Fresno, CA 93711 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
iNnsuReR A : Hamilton Select Insurance, Inc 17178
INSURED INSURER B :
Condor New Age Logistics, LLC .
1020 Merrill St INSURERC :
Suite 2010 INSURERD :
Salinas, CA 93901-4495 INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL I SBR POLICY NUMBER By e | AT LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE N 1,000,000
| cLams-wae [ X | occur GCS00222596 12/21/2025 | 12/21/2026 | DAVGRETORENTED | 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY B I:I Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: ERRORS AND OMIS | . Included
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | EOMEINEDSINGLELIMIT |
|| ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident) $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED | | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Santa Fe
PO Box 909
Santa Fe, NM 87504

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

s S

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

Memorandum
DATE: May 2, 2024
TO: Public Works and Utilities Committee/Finance Committee/Governing Body
VIA: Regina Wheeler, Public Works Director  Zeua tieeler
Sam Burnett, Facilities Division Director ,szm[méﬁmtg
FROM: Joshua Bohlman, Facilities Project Administrator ot Gt
ACTION:

Request the Approval of Amendment #3 to Services Contract Item # 23-0602 with Condor New Age-
Logistics LLC to Increase the Not to Exceed Amount by $2,200,00 for a New Total of $8,800,000 Including
NMGRT, and to Extend the Term to June 30, 2026. (Joshua Bohlman, Facilities Project Administrator,
jpohlman@santafenm.gov).

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

In accordance with Request for Proposals for City-Wide, On-Call Security Guard Services (RFP #22/17/P)
issued February 17, 2022, three contracts are now entered with three companies 1. Condor New Age-
Logistics LLC, 2. Servexo Protective Services, 3. Vet-Sec Protection Agency.

The City requires security at a large number of Facilities including but limited to: Water Division, parks,
libraries, Municipal Court, the Railyard, Genoveva Chavez Community Center, Santa Fe Trails, and parking
garages.

This amendment will increase the Not to Exceed Amount by $2,200,000, bringing the contract total to
$8,800,000, extend the term of Condor New Age Logistics LLC agreement from 6/30/2024 to 6/30/2026,
and insert the new rate sheet with a 3% increase in guard wages as allowed in the contract. The On-Call
contract is not a guarantee of payment to the vendor. Task Orders will be generated as needs and
funding are available.

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
Request for Proposal # 22-17-P.

CONTRACT NUMBER:
Munis Contract #3203369

FUNDING SOURCE:

Fund Name/Number: Various

Munis Org Name/Number: Various
Munis Object Name/Number: Various

ATTACHMENTS:

Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Amendment #1

Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Contract

Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Procurement Documents (RFP)
Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Certificate of Insurance
Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Business License

Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Summary of Contracts



Condor New Age-Logistics LLC Procurement Checklist



24-0344

LIS AIVIENIZIVEIDIN T INO. O (1€ AMCNUIMCHL ) dINCnas e Uil ¥ Ur DANI1IA I'e dSCIvIiCes CUN T KKAU L,

T ~ AnAA 7. o

U HUCL UIC LWOLLLD UL WIT Lulltiavl, LULILLALLUL L1ad apitlu WU P1uUVIUC WS U all WLy = vy 1UC oTuul lly

OCIVICCS 1UL UITC Lily Ul Ddila re.

i Nkl . Y ~ ~ 4 s 1 1 1 1 11 1 . a1 i 1
- ~ - a v ~

ALONERAUAL Ss RD I WRAWVWLE VY LA LUV L MASWIIUWLE WL ANUIY I VIIVUEMIVL (AAIIUIL IS ) WELWVAIWLE 1V WL,

SAJLIVEL A AN L ANJLY.

.......... D T AAT T AT [9a v MM A mm walvh YA A e SAXvAAY WAAweRs Uw



LLAVAVUOL AL PAVALL LG S0 VLI ] bV VUARP VAIDULEY L4 LHL WM LLEL WL IAVE WML R U AGOWLLIIAL L UASARS Y WAL AL LALIRsaLy  Leas

4R UAWAY ) WA VAW WOV WL A0 AAWA WL J MAWAWLWLS 111 AV WAKVLA WL MAALE WLALAUSAVERLS LAAW ANSALLS Y SXapm & A& VIWAN W Ak XML poaveviss

AR L ML DR OAARWARIE J JAN T ANAWAS LA LAAALS £ ARALWAANGIAAMALYS VAL WSASAAVATM U A WALAVEAKAL MALNE LAALYAR & WAASSEARA S8 AUAAL ANSA MW WEEINE

[ SN T

Alan Webber (May 30, 2024 14:13 MDT)

Rl et ""A;VIV‘,', l‘l;var__.—/



RONNIE WRIGHT, MANAGING PARTNER

DATE: May 30,2024 DATE: 05/01/2024

CRS# 03583676008

Registration # 232935
ATTEST:

GERALYN CARDENAS, INTERIM CITY CLERK
GB MTG 05/29/2024

CITY ATTORNEY"’S OFFICE:

Kevin L. Nawlt

Kevin L. Nault (May 2, 2024 10:22 MDT)

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR



RIN

(2 VA ¢

COASARNENE L TWTT & AV AL AUAW, AU \ WA TE ASSJ3 M A AN AMUMAVEAME ASVA T AWML SO NASARISSILJ 3 AN JUa N JUsireasfy SvoasTi Asswe wamew sescess

2025. The rates with the incorporated increase requested are reflected in the table below section "New Hourly
PRINTEY: BT 7 TONDIRSrART ST R TR ! TR PRI Ry ST i S . = T o = = 7 ~
enhancing our ability to aiiract and retain qualified experienced personnel as well as coniinuing io improve ihe

PLVIVODIVIIGE OVVULIILY OV VAVUO WM UV Y VIUPIHE BV YV IVGLWI VD LW VIO WA Y UMUL VDU WL WO 10 SAOWV LIS TV Wiy vl

LHC TULUWIIE,.

b e e ki i iy il e b i e i

scdi Sl i a ian s Gl S Sl data s S LG R L i s o i e e i i i ] e~ (=
e 2024 -2025 Consumer Pncc Index: Increase for 2024 2.8% & 1.8% in 2025
- LV LT DVUVIAL VOV UL ll)' LAUIIIIIIIOLLIUALIVAL VNS Aui . Tk /U \L\Jl hvh'Y,

e The job market, to maintain continuity and attract a highly trained and qualified staff

The Ehdget Analyst role Is proposed for CSF cons1derat10n The new role is Jusuﬁed due the need and potentlal

e A~

> sl SR ~ el e

1IVOICES Will UC THaHCW CHIAIICU UL UCIIVOICU, IWILT d HIUHLL, LU SUCLE ULLHICT d4d UHICLITU Uy Lor.

ILLHULOILU LU QODISE DI UUDIIIVOD 11 GV UILHEE VAOIL EIU VY ILLPJGITIHVITD.

} NOR A A NFA MAIARKLY B LR R AJ PABHIBIL B

 Eem——— 1 =N Lev o« v . e r a4 owm . = < -

Iy a4 e~ s | € 01 i @4 &9 | BT 1
[Level 2 Guard - | $25.32 |  s2608 | 3%
Supervisor $32.34 $33. “*1 3%
T et B D swodissa e3L N Lalo B BRe 8 | el : 28
|Account Manager - | $34.58 | 3562 | 3%
e A e oo f R t . ; i i
- . $40.95 34¥.50 )
Buileling . 3%
Sedan $7.78-no change $7.78-no change No change
STV %8 05-no change $8 95-no changs Nao change
Level 1 Guard Overtime/Holiday $35.72 $36.79 3%
Level 2 Guard Overtime/Holiday $37.98 $39.12 3%
Level 3 Guard Overtime/Holiday $46.26 $47.65 3%
Supmmr (}vemma’ﬂokday $48.51 $49.97 3%
|H\JLUUIIL SYLQIAETI /YT LG Iflum)’ | PIL.QF l 0 S g ) l J iy |
[oon v o & A Sraeanage A e s s sty | oo : o . . |

: MSLORBRE, - AT RS O N AR AN D SR R et ) L L = S L 1 = 2t
















































































































NEBTILIT 91 RA

'S3SINIYd 4O SISSINI
01 319VHY¥IISNYHL LON SI 3SN3IDIT/NOILYYHL

‘NOIS 4O1431X3 ANV 40 NO

FH1 HO NOILDNELSNOD ANV 40 INIWA 7,
OL1 HOldd NOISIAIQ LIINd3d ONITTING 3: 0L0Z m_._.mﬁwmw%.ml_nﬂmm
ALID IHL INOYd dINIVLE0 39 LSNIN SLIWYE3d 31 " NIV 40 ALINAO3S

"LIWY3d NOIS YO LINY3d NOILONYLISNOD V |

00°0L$ P ¥20Z ‘v| aunp i€
9sSUS2IT ssauIsng UoR2IPSLINF JO INQ U €202 'v| sunp :€
8|gemauay - 9sua2l] ssauisng @ GeRzer U

I \LdNO3S HOANOD

G06E6 VO ‘SYNITVS
8009.9€85€0 S 1S T1I¥Y3N 020} 3L

"ONI 'VOIHdINY
103S HOANOD ‘vad
"ONI

: ALIMNDO3S YOANOD &

1 GG9-GG6-G(

O2IX3|\ MBN ‘© BJUE
"BAY UjodulT O(
Juswuedaq Ainses.

NOILVY.LSIDIY SSANISNG a4 ejueg jo Ay







Finance_ Amendment 4 Condor Full Packet

Final Audit Report

2026-05-07

Created:
By:
Status:

Transaction ID:

2026-05-07
DENISE GABALDON (rdgabaldon@santafenm.gov)
Accepted

CBJCHBCAABAAUcxJwPrEm8uwgaiuSPhD2Ze6jicoZKOl

"Finance_Amendment_4_Condor Full Packet" History

Document created by DENISE GABALDON (rdgabaldon@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-07 - 8:54:42 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to DENISE GABALDON (rdgabaldon@santafenm.gov) for acceptance
2026-05-07 - 8:55:32 PM GMT

Document accepted by DENISE GABALDON (rdgabaldon@santafenm.gov)
Acceptance Date: 2026-05-07 - 8:55:59 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2026-05-07 - 8:55:59 PM GMT




		2026-05-22T21:05:59+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




